

GURU JAMBHESHWAR UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY, HISAR (Established by State Legislature Act 17 of 1995) 'A+' GRADE NAAC Accredited

No. Regn./R-V/2025/...406-465 Dated: ...10.0.2/2025...

To

The Chairpersons/Director, UTDs/HSB, Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology, Hisar.

The Principals, All Affiliated Colleges (except Education Colleges), Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology, Hisar.

Sub: To extend the Schedule of submission of Migration Certificate for the students admitted in UTD's/HSB/Affiliated Degree Colleges (except Education Colleges) for the session 2024-25 up to 31st March, 2025.

Sir/Madam,

It is to inform you that the Vice-Chancellor after considering the request of Chairpersons, UTDs and Principals, Affiliated Degree colleges is pleased to extend schedule for submission of Migration Certificate of the students admitted in UTD's/HSB/ Affiliated Degree Colleges (except Education Colleges) on the basis of lower examination passed from other Universities/Boards (other than HBSE) for the session 2024-25 Upto 31st March, 2025 with a late fee of Rs. 3000/-.

The candidature for concerned examination of a student shall be suspended automatically if a student fails to submit the Migration Certificate upto 31st March, 2025.

Further, the student has to furnish an **affidavit** duly attested by the **Notary Public** to effect that he/she did not take/appear in regular examination of any other course from any University/Board during the admission in his/her course of study in this University simultaneously.

It is explicitly mentioned that no request of relaxation/waive off fine/late fee on account of late submission of Migration Certificate shall be entertained under any circumstances.

The Chairpersons/Directors/Principals of UTDs/HSB/affiliated Colleges concerned shall issue the orders of suspension of candidature of the examination concerned of the students under intimation to the Controller of Examinations after 31st March, 2025 who fail to submit the Migration Certificates within the stipulated schedule.

You are therefore, requested to take further necessary action to bring the extended schedule to the notice of the students admitted in your Department/College for the session 2024-25.

Assistant Registrar (Regn.)

for Registrar

Endst. No./Regn./R-V/2025/ 466 - 472

Dated 10 02 2025

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

- 1. Dean Academic Affairs, GJUS&T, Hisar.
- 2. Dean of Colleges, GJUS&T, Hisar.
- 3. Controller of Examinations, GJUS&T, Hisar.
- 4. Director, PDUCIC, GJUS&T, Hisar with a request to upload the above letter on University Website.
- 5. OSD to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor), GJUS&T, Hisar.
- 6. Secretary to Registrar (for kind information of the Registrar), GJUS&T, Hisar.
- 7. Internal set R-III